Public Document Pack

Agenda
Contact Officer: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01235 422524
E-mail: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 12 February 2019
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 20 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 6.00 PM
THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, BENSON
LANE, WALLINGFORD, OX10 8BA
Members of the Committee:
Toby Newman (Chairman)
Anthony Dearlove (ViceChairman)
Joan Bland
Lorraine Hillier
Elaine Hornsby

Mocky Khan
Jeannette Matelot
David Nimmo-Smith
Ian Snowdon

David Turner
Ian White

Substitutes
Nigel Champken-Woods
Steve Connel

Sue Cooper
Stefan Gawrysiak

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request. These include
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on
this agenda. Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.
MARGARET REED
Head of Legal and Democratic

1

1

Chairman's announcements

To receive any announcements from the chairman and general housekeeping matters.
2

Apologies for absence

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.
3

Declarations of interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on
the agenda for this meeting.
4

Urgent business

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the
matters urgent and to receive any notification of any applications deferred or
withdrawn.
5

Proposals for site visits

6

Public participation

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.

Development control applications
Planning applications - background paper and supplementary
information
All the background papers with the exception of those papers marked
exempt/confidential (eg those held in enforcement files) used in the reports in this
agenda are held in the application file (working file) referenced by the application
number.
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be
reported and summarised at the meeting.

2

Summary Index of Applications
7

P18/S3069/FUL - Cabora Bassa, Church Road, Sandford-OnThames OX4 4XZ (Pages 5 - 28)

The demolition of an existing one and a half storey detached property and the erection
of eight one bedroom flats.
8

P18/S3143/O - DAF Trucks Ltd, Eastern Bypass, Thame OX9
3FB (Pages 29 - 52)

Outline planning permission (all matters reserved except for access) sought for
demolition of existing buildings and development of 1511 sqm (gross) of offices and up
to 129 dwellings and associated works.
Full planning permission sought for erection of a 68 bed care home and associated
access, vehicular parking, landscaping, ancillary infrastructure and other works.
9

P18/S0002/O - Shirburn Road, Watlington OX49 5BZ (Pages 53 74)

Outline application for up to 37 assisted living units, provision of a care home and four
staff accommodation units.
10

P18/S2664/FUL - St Lawrence House, St Lawrence Close,
Warborough, Wallingford OX10 7EY (Pages 75 - 92)

Demolish 15 flats/bedsits and erect 12 flats with associated parking and landscaping.
11

P18/S3705/FUL - Land North of Beckley Court, Beckley,
Oxfordshire (Pages 93 - 110)

Proposed new three bed dwelling.

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee - 20 February 2019

APPLICATION NO.
APPLICATION TYPE
REGISTERED
PARISH
WARD MEMBER(S)
APPLICANT
SITE
PROPOSAL

OFFICER

P18/S3069/FUL
FULL APPLICATION
10.9.2018
SANDFORD
Sue Lawson
Elder Kennedy Limited
Cabora Bassa Church Road Sandford-On-Thames,
OX4 4XZ
The demolition of an existing one and a half storey
detached property and the erection of 8 no. one
bedroom flats.
[...]
endix 5 of SOLP. In addition, two visitor spaces are
required for which there is no specified requirement in the councils maximum parking
standards in SOLP. In conjunction with the proposed condition that requires the parking
and manoeuvring areas to be provided in accordance with the approved layout plan
and thereafter retained the Highway Authority has no objection.
6.26 The width of the access driveway to serve the new properties and the existing Kiln
House has been the subject of local concern and discussion with the applicant and their
agent. The plans were amended to increase the width of the driveway in order to allow
two cars to pass when leaving or entering the site. The only exception to this
measurement is where the width slightly reduces to accommodate bin storage. The
Highway Officer has assessed this carefully and concluded the arrangement is
acceptable.
6.27 The most recent amendment to the plans was made to address the concerns of the
Highway Officer and those of local objectors in respect of the vision for vehicles exiting
the site. This has involved the removal of the hedge along the western boundary (so
that there is no shyness when cars are travelling along the driveway) and moving the
access further west away from the eastern boundary. The Highway Officer is satisfied
that these changes allow for adequate vision and width for vehicles to exit and enter in
a safe manner without causing severe harm to the safety and convenience of the users
of the public highway. A condition is proposed that requires the vision splays shown on
the plan to be provided prior to the development being occupied and thereafter
retained.
Whilst it is appreciated that there is serious local concern on highway safety grounds,
this scheme has been the subject of careful scrutiny. The amendments have addressed
the Highway Authority’s concerns and they have no technical objections to this
development on highway safety grounds.
6.28 Amenity space.
Policy D3 of SOCS seeks to en
[...]
ructure Levy.
The development is CIL liable and based on the floor space being provided would
amount to £55,657.09.
7.0
7.1

CONCLUSION
The proposed development makes efficient use of the land available and would provide
8 smaller units. The lowered height of the building and the fall-back position contribute
to the very special circumstances in terms of the Green Belt that would support a
development that would have a greater impact on openness than the existing building.
Adequate levels of parking have been shown and the amended scheme ensures the
access arrangements and vision splays would be of an appropriate standard. Subject to
the attached conditions the proposal accords with the relevant development plan
policies.

8.0
8.1

RECOMMENDATION:
That planning permission is granted subject to the following conditions:

8.2

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.

Commencement within three years - full planning permission.
Approved plans.
Schedule of materials.
Contaminated land (preliminary risk assessment).
Contaminated land - remediation strategy.
Rooflights (specified cill level).
Prevention of overlooking – privacy screen.
Landscaping scheme (trees and shrubs only).
Vehicular access to Oxfordshire County Council specification.
Vision splay protection.
Parking and manoeuvring areas retained.
Levels to be agreed.

Author:
Mr. P Bowers
E-mail :
paul.bowers@southandvale.gov.uk
Contact No: 01235 422600

Page 17

This page is intentionally left blank

0

50

NOTE:
ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE CHECKED ON SITE AND NOT SCALED FROM
THIS DRAWING.
FOR USE IN PRECISE NAMED LOCATION ONLY. COPYRIGHT RESERVED.

CH

AD
RO
H
C
UR

35

37

39

Kiln
se
Hou
46

47

or a
Cab sa
Bas

48
B
15/06/18 Red line amended
A
07/06/18 Red line amended
revision date
description
status

PLANNING
project title

Cabora Bassa, Church Road,
Sandford on Thames, OX4 4XZ

57

drawing title

LOCATION PLAN
client name

Elder Kennedy Ltd

52

first issued

drawn

05/06/18

1

IG

scale

1:1000 @ A3

16113 - L02
[...]
arded fence

proposed hedge

existing building to be
removed shown in red

Kiln House
Kiln House

SECTION B-B

SECTION C-C

D
20/08/18
C
19/07/18
B
12/06/18
A
12/06/18
revision date

Gable to SE elevation hipped
Amendments to amenity spaces
Kiln House side window amended
Kiln House side window added
description

status

PLANNING
project title

Cabora Bassa, Church Road,
Sandford on Thames, OX4 4XZ
drawing title

PROPOSED SECTIONS
client name

Elder Kennedy Ltd
first issued

drawn

11/06/18

IG

scale

1:200 @ A2

job/drawing no/revision

16113 - PS0010 - D
The Studio, 70 Church Road, Wheatley, Oxford, OX33 1LZ
01865 873936

info@andersonorr.com

www.andersonorr.com

Page 25

revision date

description

project title

Cabora Bassa, Church Road,
Sandford on Thames, OX4 4XZ

3D View 1

job/drawing no/revision

16113 - VS0012 The Studio, 70 Church Road, Wheatley, Oxford, OX33 1LZ
01865 873936

info@andersonorr.com

www.andersonorr.com

Page 26

A
20/08/18 Gable to SE elevation hipped
revision date
description
project title

Cabora Bassa, Church Road,
Sandford on Thames, OX4 4XZ
job/drawing no/revision

16113 - VS0014 - A
The Studio, 70 Church Road, Wheatley, Oxford, OX33 1LZ
01865 873936

info@andersonorr.com

www.andersonorr.com

Page 27

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 20 February 2019

APPLICATION NO.
APPLICATION TYPE
REGISTERED
PARISH
WARD MEMBER(S)

P18/S3143/O
OUTLINE
26.9.2018
THAME
David Dodds
Nigel Champken-Woods
Jeannette Matelot

SITE
PROPOSAL

DAF Trucks Ltd Eastern Bypass Thame, OX9 3FB
Hybrid planning application with:
Outline planning permission (all matters reserved
except for access) sought for demolition of existing
buildings and development of 1511 sqm (gross) of
offices within Class B1 and up to 129 dwellings
within Class C3 and associated works.

OFFICER

Full planning permission sought for erection of a 68
bed care home within Class C2 and associated
access, vehicular parking, landscaping, ancillary
infrastructure and other works.
Joan Desmond

1.0
1.1

INTRODUCTION
This application is referred to the Planning Committee as the officer’s
recommendation conflicts with the views of Thame Town Council.

1.2

The application site (which is shown on the OS extract attached as Appendix 1)
comprises an area of 4.2ha and is known as Kingsmead Business Park. The site is
located to the east of Thame and is bounded by Howland Road. The business park
comprises a large warehouse and office building with associated car park which were
originally developed for DAF trucks. The site is now vacant as DAF trucks have
relocated to an alternative site. There is an established landscape buffer to the
southern boundary of the site (where it abuts the Phoenix Trail) and to the western
boundary where it abuts residential development.

1.3

There is a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) on an oak tree on the southern part of the
site.

2.0
2.1

PROPOSAL
This is a hybrid application which seeks:
1. Outline planning permission (all matters reserved except for access) for
demolition of existing buildings and development of 1511 sqm (gross) of offices
within Class B1 and up to 129 dwellings within Class C3 and associated works.
2. Full planning permission for the erection of a 68 bed care home within Class C2
and associated access, vehicular parking, landscaping, ancillary infrastructure
and other works.

2.2

The outline application seeks detailed consent for the access. The matters of
appearance, layout, scale and landscaping are reserved for consideration later.

Page 29

South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 20 February 2019

2.3

An indicative layout plan accompanies the outline application and this shows how the
site could accommodate the proposed level of development. Given that the application
for the new offices and dwellings is in outline, this is for indicative purposes only.
Vehicular access to the site would be from the existing juncti
[...]
nt will increase the demands placed on
local infrastructure and services and will require funds from CIL to provide the increase
in acapacity needed.
OCC Archaeology – No objection subject to condition.
SODC Economic Development – Have concerns ragarding the loss of valuable
employment land but understand that the new employment would create jobs, albeit in
a different sector. Main concern is that the whole of the site has not been marketed.

Page 30

South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 20 February 2019

Urban Design Officer – I can support this application based on the information
submitted, but would recommend that the minor issues are reviewed to improve the
scheme to its best spatial response to the site.
Air Quality – No objection subject to conditions.
Environmental Protection – No objection subject to conditions.
Contaminated Land – No objection subject to condition.
Forestry Officer – No objection subject to conditions.
Drainage Officer– No objection subject to drainage conditions.
Countryside Officer – No objection subject to condition.
Housing Development – Vacant Building Credit (VBC) would apply in this instance
and 27.8 affordable dwellings would be required after the VBC is applied.
Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group – Object as development will put extra
strain on already stretched services.
Local residents and businesses:
2 representations raising the following concerns/issues:
 Overdevelopment
 Loss of bund and trees
 Contrary to TNP
 Noise and anti-social behaviuor form new footpath link
 Loss of wildlife habitat
One resident has no objection in principle to the development but has concerns relating
to overdevelopment, insufficient parking, traffic congestion, and loss of landscaping
whilst one resident has confirmed that they would have no objection to the loss of the
trees behind their boundary on Pickenfield.
One resident is in support of the application and recommends a footpath connection to
Lord Williams Lower Scho
[...]
 a significant period of time and on reasonable/flexible terms in
accordance with the requirements of policy E6 and WS12.

6.8

The Economic Development Manager has reviewed the report and has concerns
regarding the loss of valuable employment land but accepts that the new development
would create jobs, albeit in a different sector. The main concern is that the whole site
has not been marketed and as a result it could be argued that interest in the portion
marketed is being restricted by the extant prior approval to covert the existing office
building to residential use. This permission is nevertheless, a material planning
consideration and an appropriate marketing exercise has been carried out on the
warehouse element of the site and associated land. The site has been subject to a
continuous marketing campaign over an 18-month period which has concluded that
there is no demand for its allocated use. I consider therefore that it has been
demonstrated that the site is no longer economically viable and has been marketed at a
reasonable price for at least a year for the existing employment uses or any other
suitable employment or service trade uses in accordance with policies E6 and WS12. I
therefore have no objection to the principle of the development.
Matters of detail / technical issues:

6.9

Design and Layout
Paragraph 127 of the NPPF is clear that development proposals should function well
and add to the overall quality of the area; are visually attractive as a result of good
architecture, layout and appropriate and effective landscaping; are sympathetic to local
character and history and create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and
have a high standard of amenity for existing and future users. Policy CSQ3 of the Core
Strategy encourages development of a high-quality design that responds positively to
and respects the character of the site and its surroundings. The design policies of the
Local Plan (particularly D1-D4) echo these requirements. A num
[...]
lic transport services, travel plan monitoring and rights
of way improvements
- delivery of the on-site open space and play areas including a LAP and LEAP
- Provision of recycling / refuse bins - £170 per property
- Street naming and numbering - £134 per 10 dwellings
- Provision of public art - £300 per dwelling plus £10 per sq.m commercial
- S106 monitoring fee – £2,140
6.37 Given the concerns raised by OCCG regarding the likely impact on local health care
resources, the applicant has also agreed to pay £25,000 towards local health care
infrastructure.
6.38 I consider that these contributions / obligations accord with policy CSI1 of the SOCS,
which requires new development to be supported by appropriate on and off-site
infrastructure and services. They accord with the relevant tests in the NPPF as they
are necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, are directly
related to the development and are fair and reasonably related in scale and kind to the
development. They are further justified through policies D10 (waste) and D12 (public
art) of the SOLP.
Community Infrastructure Levy
6.39 The council adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in 2016. The residential
element of the scheme (C3 use) would be CIL liable at a rate of £150 per sq.m. This
would exclude the floor space of the affordable homes as relief from the charge can be
claimed against these dwellings. The Care Home element (C2) use is exempt from CIL
as is the office element of the outline application. The money collected from the
development can be pooled with contributions from other development sites to fund a
wide range of infrastructure to support growth, including schools, transport, community,
leisure and health facilities.
7.0
7.1

CONCLUSION
This application proposes a mainly residential development of a site that is allocated in
a Neighbourhood Plan for employment use. As such, the development is contrary to
the Development Plan. However, in this case, there are material considerations that
indicate that a decision should be taken that is not in accordance with the Development
Plan.

Page 39

South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 20 February 2019

7.2

The site has been subject to a continuous marketing campaign over an 18 month
period which has concluded that there is no demand for its allocated use. I consider
therefore that it has been demonstrated that the site is no longer economically viable
and has been marketed at a reasonable price for at least a year for the existing
employment uses or any other suitable employment or service trade uses in
accordance with policies E6 and WS12.

7.3

In accordance with the NPPF, applications for alternative uses should be supported
where the proposed use would contribute to meeting an unmet need for development in
the area. The proposal would contribute towards the housing needs in our district and
would add to our much-needed affordable housing stock.

7.4

The development would utilise a currently vacant brownfield site and is a location where
services and facilities would be available to future occupiers without reliance on
the private car. The development would add some further pressure to local roads but
the cumulative impacts on the road network would not be severe. Furthermore, the
development would have a limited landscape impact and a suitably designed scheme
could be achieved through a reserved matters application.

7.5

Solutions have been found to all technical matters and the development would not
result in any adverse impacts that would outweigh the benefits of bringing this
brownfield development back into efficient use. The NPPF requires local planning
authorities to approach decisions on proposed development in a positive and creative
way, and when considered against the development plan as a whole, the proposal
would represent a sustainable form of development bringing social and environmental
benefits.

8.0
8.1

RECOMMENDATION:
To delegate authority to grant planning permission to the Head of Planning
subject to:
i) The prior completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure the affordable
housing, financial contributions and other obligations stated above, and
ii) The following conditions:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

Approved plans.
Commencement within three years - full planning permission.
Commencement - outline with reserved matters.
Commencement - reserved matters approval.
Maximum number of dwellings.
Further details including materials.
Market housing mix (outline).
Levels (details required).
Sample materials required (walls and roof).
Existing vehicular access. *
Turning area and car parking.
Cycle parking facilities.
Construction traffic management.
Highways miscellaneous.
Foul drainage works (details required).
Travel information packs.
Biodiversity - protection of reptiles.
Electric vehicle charging points.
Contamination.

Page 40

South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 20 February 2019

20. Noise control.
21. Tree protection (detailed).
22. Landscaping (incl hardsurfacing and boundary treatment).
23. Archaeology (submission and implementation of WSI).
24. Hours of operation - construction/demolition sites.
25. Surface water drainage.

Author:
Contact No:
Email:

Joan Desmond
01235 422600
planning@southoxon.gov.uk

Page 41

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8

Appendix 1
Page 43

Appendix 2

Page 44

C

Page 45

Page 46

Page 47

Page 48

Page 49

Page 50

Page 51

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 20 February 2019

APPLICATION NO.
APPLICATION TYPE
REGISTERED
PARISH
WARD MEMBERS
APPLICANT
SITE
PROPOSAL

AMENDMENTS
OFFICER

P18/S0002/O
Outline
2.1.2018
Pyrton
Anna Badcock
Beechcroft
Shirburn Road, Watlington, OX49 5BZ
Outline application for up to 37 Assisted Living
Units, provision of a Care Home and 4 staff
accommodation units (all matters reserved for 
[...]
o the Head of Planning
subject to:
i) The prior completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure the affordable
housing commuted sum, financial contributions and other obligations stated
above, and
ii) The following conditions:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

Approval of reserved matters – appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.
Timeframe for submission of reserved matters.
Commencement.
Development to accord with approved plans.
Cycle parking.
Electric vehicle charging points.
Low NOx boilers.
Access prior to first occupation.
Construction traffic management plan.
Travel plan (including travel info pack).
Lighting scheme.
Tree protection.
Landscape management.
Biodiversity offsetting.
Surface water drainage.
Foul water drainage.
Phased contaminated land assessment.
Remediation strategy and remediation report for contamination.
Remediation of unsuspected contamination.

Page 71

South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 20 February 2019

20. Measures to control noise and dust.
21. Construction hours.
22. Scheme to protect future residents from noise.

Author:
Emma Bowerman
Contact No: 01235 422600
Email:
planning@southoxon.gov.uk

Page 72

Agenda Item 9
Appendix A - OS extract

Page 73

Appendix B - Indicative layout

Page 74

Agenda Item 10
South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 20 February 2019

APPLICATION NO.
APPLICATION TYPE
REGISTERED
PARISH
WARD MEMBERS
APPLICANT
SITE
PROPOSAL
AMENDMENTS
OFFICER

P18/S2664/FUL
FULL APPLICATION
3.9.2018
WARBOROUGH
Felix Bloomfield
Sue Cooper
Soha Housing Ltd
St Lawrence House, St Lawrence Close,
Warborough, Wallingford, OX10 7EY
Demolish 15 flats/bedsits and erect 12 flats with
associated parking and landscaping.
As clarified by additional information from Agent
received 23 October 2018 and 10 January 2019
Emma Bowerman

1.0
1.1

INTRODUCTION
This application is referred to the Planning Committee as the officer’s
recommendation conflicts with the views of
[...]
n the proposed parking area and neighbouring properties.
7.0
7.1

CONCLUSION
The application site is in a village setting and the proposal would replace an existing
building. The proposed development is acceptable with regards to housing and Green
Belt policies. Although reducing the number of affordable units on the site, the
development would provide larger units, that are modern in terms of construction. This
would provide an improved quality of living for occupiers.

7.2

The proposed development would preserve the setting of the adjacent conservation
area and would not have a materially greater impact on neighbouring properties than
the current building. The County Council highways officer has raised no objection in
relation to parking provision and the development would be acceptable in terms of trees
and ecology.

7.3

When considered against the development plan as a whole, the proposal would
represent a sustainable form of development, and as such, is recommended for
approval.

8.0
8.1

RECOMMENDATION:
To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.

Planning permission – three years to implement.
Development in accordance with approved plans.
Materials schedule.
Obscure glazing.
Cycle parking facilities.
Existing vehicular access.
Car parking provision.
Construction method statement.
Drainage.
Travel information pack.
Tree protection.
Hard and soft landscaping.
Details of boundary treatments.

Informative – No development to overhang or obstruct highway

Author:
Emma Bowerman
Contact No: 01235 422600
Email:
planning@southoxon.gov.uk

Page 83

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10

Appendix A - OS Plan

Page 85

Appendix B - Application Plans
N
U
D

W
E
I
V

O
N

169

SI

159

1

7

ST

G5*

A

LA
W

RE

NC
E

9

CL
O

T10*

SE

bin & cycles

H3

T4*

H1
H5
H1

T5

21

H1
T1
G2

H4

Dead

T2

T6

G1
H4

H4

T3

H1

H2

T7

16

Laurel

Birch <75mm

G3

A

T9
T8

Accommodation Schedu

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 20 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 6.00 PM

THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, BENSON LANE, 
WALLINGFORD, OX10 8BA

Present:

Anthony Dearlove (Vice-chairman in the chair)

Anthony Dearlove, Joan Bland, Lorraine Hillier, Jeannette Matelot, David Nimmo-Smith, 
Ian Snowdon, David Turner, Ian White and Sue Cooper (as substitute for Mocky Khan)

Apologies:

Toby Newman, Elaine Hornsby and Mocky Khan tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Emma Bowerman, Paul Bowers, Joan Desmond, Paula Fox and Ron Schrieber

Also present: 

David Dodds

190 Appointment of Chairman 

As Anthony Dearlove had not yet arrived, a motion moved and seconded, to nominate 
David Nimmo-Smith to chair the meeting in his absence was declared carried on being put 
to the vote.

191 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

192 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.



2

193 Urgent business 

Consideration of Application P18/S0002/O - Shirburn Road, Watlington, had been deferred 
pending a site visit and Application P18/S3705/FUL – Land North of Beckley Court, 
Beckley, had been withdrawn.

194 Proposals for site visits 

There were no proposals for site visits.

195 Public participation 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting.

196 P18/S3069/FUL - Cabora Bassa, Church Road, Sandford-On-
Thames OX4 4XZ 

David Nimmo-Smith was in the chair for this item.

The committee considered application P18/S3069/FUL for the demolition of an existing 
one and a half storey detached property and the erection of eight one bedroom flats at 
Cabora Bassa, Church Road, Sandford-on-Thames.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

The planning officer reported that, following the publication of the report, the applicants 
had agreed to the inclusion of two additional conditions regarding providing details of 
electric vehicle charging points and cycle parking.  

Hilda Bailey, a representative of Sandford-on-Thames Parish Council, spoke objecting to 
the application.  

Martin Hubbard, on behalf of a local resident, and Thomas Fox, a local resident, spoke 
objecting to the application.  

Tom Kennedy, the applicant and Nicky Brock, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of 
the application.

In response to members’ questions, the planning officer reported that:
 The applicant could be requested to install solar panels but could not be required to 

do so.
 The Highway Authority had no objection to the application, subject to the proposed 

condition requiring vision splays shown on the plan to be provided prior to the 
development being occupied and thereafter retained.

 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application, subject to the inclusion of the 
two additional conditions agreed with the applicant, was declared carried on being put to 
the vote.



3

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/S3069/FUL subject to:

1. Commencement within three years - full planning permission.
2. Approved plans.
3. Schedule of materials.
4. Contaminated land (preliminary risk assessment).
5. Contaminated land - remediation strategy.
6. Rooflights (specified cill level).
7. Prevention of overlooking – privacy screen.
8. Landscaping scheme (trees and shrubs only).
9. Vehicular access to Oxfordshire County Council specification.
10. Vision splay protection.
11. Parking and manoeuvring areas retained.
12. Levels to be agreed.
13. Electrical charging points.
14. Cycle parking facilities.

197 P18/S3143/O - DAF Trucks Ltd, Eastern Bypass, Thame OX9 3FB 

Anthony Dearlove was in the chair for the rest of the meeting.

Jeannette Matelot, one of the local ward councillors, stepped down from the committee 
and took no part in the debate or voting for this item. 

The committee considered application P18/S3143/O for:
a) outline planning permission (all matters reserved except for access) for demolition of 

existing buildings and development of 1511sqm. (gross) of offices and up to 129 
dwellings and associated works; and

b) full planning permission for the erection of a 68 bed care home and associated 
access, vehicular parking, landscaping, ancillary infrastructure and other works;

at DAF Trucks Ltd, Eastern Bypass, Thame.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Mike Dyer and Graeme Markland, representatives of Thame Town Council, spoke 
objecting to the application.  

James Good, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.

Jeannette Matelot and David Dodds, two of the local ward councillors, spoke objecting to 
the application

In response to issues raised by the speakers and members’ questions, the planning officer 
reported that:

 The proposed development was contrary to the Thame Neighbourhood Plan which 
forms part of the Development Plan.  However, in this case, there were material 
considerations that indicated that the application should not be refused.

 The site had been subject to a continuous marketing campaign over an 18 month 
period which has concluded that there is no demand for its allocated use.  The 
council’s Economic Development Team had reviewed the marketing of the site and, 
whilst concerned about the loss of valuable employment land, accepts that the new 



4

development would create jobs, albeit in a different sector.  The main concern is 
that the whole site has not been marketed.

 Although the Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group had objected to the 
application on the grounds that the development would put extra pressure on 
already stretched services, it had subsequently requested and accepted a payment 
of £25,000 from the applicant towards the cost of local health care infrastructure.
 

Members expressed concern about the fact that the proposal was contrary to the Thame 
Neighbourhood Plan and were not satisfied that an appropriate marketing exercise had 
been carried out, covering the whole of the site, before alternative uses were considered. 
Accordingly, contrary to the officer recommendation, a motion, moved and seconded, to 
refuse the application was declared carried on being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to refuse planning permission for application P18/S3143/O for the following 
reasons:

1. The proposed development would result in the loss of an existing employment site and 
it has not been demonstrated that the site is no longer economically viable as the 
marketing exercise undertaken is considered to be inadequate and fails to cover the 
whole of the site. As such the proposed development conflicts with Policy E6 of the 
adopted South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2011 and Policy WS12 of the Thame 
Neighbourhood Plan.

2. In the absence of a completed S106 legal agreement, the proposal fails to secure 
affordable housing to meet the needs of the district. As such, the development would 
be contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy CSH3 of the South 
Oxfordshire Core Strategy and Policy H8 of the Thame Neighbourhood Plan.

3. In the absence of a completed S106 legal agreement, the proposal fails to secure on 
and off site infrastructure necessary to meet the needs of the development. As such, 
the development would be contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy 
CSI1 of the South Oxfordshire Core Strategy and Policies T1, R2 and R6 of the South 
Oxfordshire Local Plan 2011.

198 P18/S0002/O - Shirburn Road, Watlington OX49 5BZ 

Consideration of this application had been deferred, pending a site visit. 

199 P18/S2664/FUL - St Lawrence House, St Lawrence Close, 
Warborough, Wallingford OX10 7EY 

Sue Cooper, one of the local ward councillors, stepped down from the committee and took 
no part in the debate or voting for this item. 

The committee considered application P18/S2664/FUL for the demolition of 15 
flats/bedsits and and the erection of twelve flats with associated parking and landscaping 
at St Lawrence House, St Lawrence Close, Warborough, Wallingford.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Pat Elder, a representative of Warborough Parish Council, spoke objecting to the 
application.  



5

Ken Dijksman, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.

Sue Cooper, one of the local ward councillors, spoke objecting to the application

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/S2664/FUL subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Planning permission – three years to implement.
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials schedule. 
4. Obscure glazing.
5. Cycle parking facilities. 
6. Existing vehicular access.
7. Car parking provision. 
8. Construction method statement. 
9. Drainage. 
10. Travel Information pack.
11. Tree protection. 
12. Hard and soft landscaping. 
13. Details of boundary treatments. 

Informative – No development to overhang or obstruct highway 

200 P18/S3705/FUL - Land North of Beckley Court, Beckley, 
Oxfordshire 

This application had been withdrawn.

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm

Chairman Date


